Non-traded market risk is the inherent risks arising from banking book activities. The primary risk factors in the
banking book include interest rate risk/rate of return risk in the banking book.

(a) Adopting a prudent approach to manage IRR/RORBB in ways that commensurate with the Group's
size and business activities. This is achieved via establishing robust IRR/RORBB policies, measures
and strategies, and complemented by regular monitoring and reporting;

(b) Checking to ensure that IRR/RORBB is accurately measured and any mismatches identified,
reviewed and reported monthly to GALCO;

(c) Setting of proper gapping limits and the limits monitored closely; and

(d) Practising comprehensive IRR/RORBB reporting and review process, with aggregated information
and supporting details to facilitate the assessment of the Group's sensitivity to changes in market
conditions.

45

ALLIANCE BANK MALAYSIA BERHAD
198201008390 (88103-W)

5.0 Market Risk (cont'd.)

5.3 Non-Traded Market Risk (cont'd.)

5.3.1   Interest Rate Risk/Rate of Return Risk in the Banking Book ("IRR/RORBB") (cont'd.)

   IRR/RORBB Management (cont'd.)

Group Risk Management performs independent monitoring of the interest rate/profit rate benchmarks to

MYR USD SGD

 Other Foreign
Currencies

("FCY") Total
RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

GROUP
2023
Impact on NII
Parallel 200 bps up 268,477   29,755   (4,136)   (8,075)   286,021
Parallel 200 bps down (268,477)   (29,755)   4,136   8,075   (286,021)

Impact on EV
Parallel 200 bps up (360,381)   11,343   2,812   9,971   (336,255)
Parallel 200 bps down 360,381   (11,343)   (2,812)   (9,971)   336,255
Steepener (528,035)   (4,995)   (1,143)   (4,954)   (539,127)
Flattener 456,269   7,548   1,564   7,197   472,578
Short Rate Up (13,482)   11,502   2,189   10,622   10,831
Short Rate Down 13,482   (11,502)   (2,189)   (10,622)   (10,831)

BANK
2023
Impact on NII
Parallel 200 bps up 210,984   29,755   (4,136)   (8,075)   228,528
Parallel 200 bps down (210,984)   (29,755)   4,136   8,075   (228,528)

Impact on EV
Parallel 200 bps up (234,571)   11,343   2,812   9,970   (210,446)
Parallel 200 bps down 234,571   (11,343)   (2,812)   (9,970)   210,446
Steepener (380,484)   (4,995)   (1,143)   (4,954)   (391,576)
Flattener 332,877   7,548   1,564   7,198   349,187
Short Rate Up 8,773   11,502   2,189   10,622   33,086
Short Rate Down (8,773)   (11,502)   (2,189)   (10,622)   (33,086)

The Bank uses a range of tools, including the following primary measures to quantify and monitor
IRR/RORBB:

(a) Repricing gap analysis to measure interest rate/profit rate from the earnings perspective, i.e. impact
of interest rate/profit rate changes to earnings in the short-term;

(b) Net interest income/profit income simulations to assess the impact of interest rate/profit rate changes
on short term earnings volatility;

(c) Economic value ("EV") simulations that measure the asset-liability impact of adverse interest
rate/profit rate movements on the economic value of the Bank's capital; and